
FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORrnf
LETTEROFACCEPTANCE, WAIVER AND CONSENT

NO. 2013037390701

TO: Department of Enforcement
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ('?FINRA")

RE: Karen Elizabeth Hnjek, Respondent
Former Registered Representative

CRD No. 3114386

Pursuant to FINRA Rule 9216 of FINRA's Code of Pmcedure, I submit this Letter of
Acceptance, Waiver and Consent ("AWC") for the purpose ofproposing a settlement ofthe
alleged rule violations described below. This AWC is submitted on the condition that, if
accepted, FmRA will not bring any ??ture actions against me alleging violations based on the
same factual findings described herein.

L

ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT

A. 1 hereby accept and consent, without admitting or denying the findings, and solely
for the purposes ofthis proceeding and any other proceeding brought by or on
behalf of FINRA? or to which FINRA is a party, prior to a hearing and without an
adjudication ofany issue of law or fact, to the entry ofthe fbllowing findings by
FINRA:

BACKGROUND

Karen Hajek (9??iek") was first associated with a FINRA member firm in August
1998. From Novanber 2003 through Junc 2013, HAiek was registered with
Genworth Financial Securities Corporation ("Genworth'? and Cetcra Financial
Specialists LLC (WCetm") as a General Securities Representative (Se?es 7). '
She resig??ed from Cetera on June 14, 2013 during an internal review relating to
selt?directed individual retimment ????u?-i- held away ?om the finn. Hajek was
re?istered with NFP Securities, Inc. (*?NFP") fiom June 2013 tlu?ugh Februa?y
2014. NFP ? . ?tted her to resi? on Febru?y 4, 2014, citing a 'business
decision to disoontinue association based on activities conduct? by
representative outside b?ok??dealer." Throu/her as??ciation with
Gmworth, Cctera and NFP, H?jek also operated a certified public accountancy
("CPA") business (?H & HD as an approved outside business activity ('?OBA").

' Cetera acqui?d Genworth, effeclive November ?,20 l 1 Gmworth w*$ named Tma Securities Corpomtion until
2005. Hajek remained withthefirm thio?gh thename change and the acquisition.



Hajek has not been registered or associated with a FINRA member firm since
February 4,2014. Although Hajek is no longer associated with a FINRA member
firm, FINRA retains jurisdiction over her pursuant to Article V, Section 4, ofFINRA's By-Laws.

OVERVIEW

From June 2006 through February 2014, while she was registered with Genworlh
and Cetcra, and continuing through her registration with NFP, Hajek wasinvolved in numerous undisclosed OBAs, in violation ofNASD Rules 3030? and2110,3 and FINRA Rules 3270 and 2010.

FACTS AND VIOLATIVECONDUCT

1. Outside Business Activities

a) Family Corporation

K Hajek was involved with managing a fhmily corporation ("KIS") (hat wasincorporated in the State ofFlorida in August 2010. For the company's entirethree-year existence, until it was dissolved in September 2014, Hajck served as adirector, as well as vice president and manager. KIS shared an addrcss and phonenumber with H & H. It also rented space from another entity contmlled by herfwnily. Hajek was a signatory on the KIS checking account. She also directed
the allocation of certain expenses to KIS and signed documents 

on the company's
behalf. Forexample, Hajek signed an August 2012 revmue-sharing agreementwith a payroll services and human resources management company on behalfofKIS, which resulted in more than $8,000 in revenue fbr the company. An invoicefrom this company was addressed to her as well.

Hajek was obligated to disclose to GenwortWCctera and NFP her involvement inKIS, but she failed to do so.

b) Additional Undisclosed OBA?

Between June 2006 and Februa?y 2014, Hajek managed and had si?ing authority
on behatfofseven other entities.

Hajek was obligated to disclose her involvement with these entities toGenworth/Cetera in writing, in accordance with the firms' written supervisory
procedures. She failed to do so. Nor did she prop?ly disclose her involvement toNFP upon associating with that firm.

' NASD Rule 3030 was superseded by FINRA Rule 3270. effective December 13, 2010.'NASD Rule 21 10 wasmiperseded by FINRA Rule 2010, efrective December ?3,2008.
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By virtue ofthc above, Hajck violated NASD Rules 3030 and 21 10 for her
conduct prior to December 15,2008. She violated NASD Rule 3030 and FrNRA
Rule 2010 for her conduct on or after December 15, 2008 and prior to December
15,20?0. She violated FINRA Rules 3270 and 2010 fbrhcrconduct on or after
December 15,2010.

B. 1 also consent to the imposition of the following sanctions:

I. A suspension in all capacities from association with a FINRA
member firm for six months; and

2. A fine of$15,000.

The fine shall be due and payable either immediately upon ?association with amember finn following the six month suspension noted above, or prior to anyapplication 
or mquest for relief from any statutory disqualification resulting from

this or any other event or proceeding, whichever is earlier.

I specifically and voluntarily waivc any right to claim that I am unable to pay,
now or at any time hereafter, the monetary sanction(s) imposed in this matter.

1 understand that if I am ba?red or suspended from associating with any FrNRA
member, I become subject to a statutory disqualification 

as that term is defined in
Article I?l, Section 4 of FINRA's By?Lawe, incorporating Section 3(a)(39) oftheSecurities Exchange Act of 1934. Accordingly, I may not be associated with anyFNRA member in any capacity, including clerical or ministerial flmctions, during
the period of the bar or suspension (l??FINRA Rules 8310 and 831 i).

The sanctions imposed herein shall be effective on a date set by FINRA stafF.

//.

WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS

I specifically and voluntarily waivc the following rights granted tmdcr FINRA's Code ofProcedure:

k. To have a Complaint issued specifying the allegations against mei

B. To be notified of the Complaint and have the opportunity to answer the
allegations in writing;

C. To defbnd a?inst the allegations in a disciplinaiy hcaring befbr? a hearing panel,
to have a written record of the hea?ng made and to have a written decision issued:
and
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D. To appeal any such decision to the National Adjudicalory Council ('?AC') and
then to the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and a U.S. Court of
Appeals.

Further, I specifically and voluntarily waive any right to claim bias or prejudgmcnt of the Chief
l?gal Officer, the NAC, or any member of the NAC, in connection with such person's or body's
participation in discussions regarding the terms and conditions of this AWC, or other
consideration ofthis AWC, including acceptance or rejection ofthis AWC.

1 further specifically and voluntarily waive any right to claim that a person violated the ex parte
prohibitions of FrNRA Rule 9143 or the separation of Bnctions prohibitions of F?NRA Rule
9144, in connection with such person's or body's participation in discussions regarding the terms
and conditions ofthis AWC, or other consideration ofthis AWC, including its acceptance or
rejection.

?L

OTHER MATTERS

I understand that

A. Submission of this AWC is voluntary and will not resolve this matter unless and
until it has been reviewed and accepted by the NAC, a Review Subcommittee of
the NAC, or the Office of Disciplinary Affairs ("ODA"), pursuant to FrNRA Rule
9216;

B. If this AWC is not accepted, its submission will not be used as evidence ?o prove
any of the allegations against me; and

C lfaxepted:

1. this AWC will become par? of my pmnanent disciplinary record and may
be considered in any future actions brought by FINRA or any oth?

mwawr,m
2. this AWC will be made available thiough F[NRA's public disdosure

progmm in accordance with FINRA Rule 8313;

3. FINRA may make a public announoemcnt concerning this agi?einent and

thesubjectmattcrthereofin  accordancewith FINRA Rule 8313; and

a I may not take any action or make or pmnit to be made any public
statement, including in regulatory filin? or othmvise, denying directly or
indirectly, any finding in this AWC or create the impression that the AWC
is without factual basis. I may not take any position In any pmceeéing
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brought by or on behalf of FINRA, or to which FINRA is a party, that is
inconsistent with any part ofthis AWC. Nothing in this provision affects
my: (i) testimonial obligations; or (ii) right to take legal or factual
positions in litigation or other legal proceedings in which FINRA is not a
party.

D. I may attach a Corrective Action Statement to this AWC that is a statement ofdemonstrablc corrective steps taken to prevent ft?tune misconduct. I understand
that ? may not deny the charges or make any statement that is inconsistent with
the AWC in this Statement. This Statement does not constitute factual or legal
findings by FINRA, nor does it reflect the views of FrNRA or its staff.

I certify that l have read and understand all of the provisions of this AWC and have been given afl?il opportunity ?o ask questions about it; that ihave agreed to its provisions voluntarily; and that
no offer, threat, inducement, or promise of any kind, 9*er than the terms set fbrth herein and the
prospect of avoiding the issuance of a Complaint, h9??em ???induce me to mibmit it01/UhoiG

N
 

i-T-Date (mm/dd/yyyy) ?GiW?i.rm 
Ham P -p?d""
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r-, jlrE7-GNVL.?IYri#MRNom.G.M. 

11-7U?di:41. Law Offices, P.N 

-146 T= Street North, Sui6??300?
S?. Petersburg, FL 33701
(727) 89+8000

Accepted by FINRA:

i/21/IG
Signed on bcl??lf of the

Dan ABPI?EGMWMaawmn

In/L>??33?**?a
S?i?Counsel
FWRA Dcpamnent of Enfbrcemcnt
15200 Omega Dr., Third Floor
Rockville, MD 20850
Phone: (301)258-8576
Fax: (202)721-6578
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